CONSIDERED and ORDERED by the Court that the defendant, LARRY ALLEN HAYES, 

JR., be confined in the penitentiary of this State for a determinate term of forty (40) years, with 

credit for time spent in jail awaiting trial and conviction, which credit for time so spent in jail is 

three hundred, eighty-nine (389) days. 

Appeal: 16-7537      Doc: 24-1            Filed: 10/04/2017      Pg: 79 of 732

Appx at 019

Case 2:15-cv-15636   Document 9-1   Filed 02/09/16   Page 14 of 145 PageID #: 70

The Court further ORDERS that upon the expiration of said sentence, the defendant is